Ordinance No. 901-2020

By Council Member: Kelley (by departmental request)

An emergency ordinance authorizing the Director of the Community Relations Board to enter into one or more contracts with The Bobby Tripodi Foundation Inc. dba Cornerstone of Hope for the public purpose of providing a monthly trauma support group and debriefing for City of Cleveland Community Relations Outreach Board, individual counseling for children, teens and adults, and trauma therapy, for a period of one year, with one option to renew for an additional year, exercisable by the Director of Community Relations.

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of the Community Relations Board is authorized to enter into one or more contracts with The Bobby Tripodi Foundation Inc. dba Cornerstone of Hope for the public purpose of providing a monthly trauma support group and debriefing for City of Cleveland Community Relations Outreach Board, individual counseling for children, teens and adults, and trauma therapy, based on their proposal dated September 14, 2020, for a period of one year, with one option to renew for an additional year, exercisable by the Director of the Community Relations Board. The contract or contracts shall not exceed \$50,000 for the initial one-year term and shall be paid from Fund No. 01-0109-6320, Request No. RQS 0109, RL 2020-109.

Section 2. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Referred to the Directors of Community Relations Board; Finance; and Law; Committees on Safety; and Finance.